
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL BOARD

14 February 2019

Reference: 18/01367/OUT Officer: Mrs Emma Eisinger

Location: Prospect Place 
Shellbank Lane
Bean
DA2 8AX

Proposal: Outline application for the demolition of the existing dwelling and outbuildings, 
and the erection of 2 pairs of semi-detached dwellings (4 units in total) with 
associated parking and amenity space (consideration of access only)

Applicant: Urban Enhance Ltd

Agent: TaDPlanning Ltd/Mrs Tracey Dixon

Parish / Ward: Bean Parish Council / Bean & Darenth

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Outline Permission.

SITE DESCRIPTION

(1) The application site lies within the village of Bean and is accessed via a narrow section 
of a rural lane - Shellbank Lane.  The site is surrounded to the north, south and west by mainly 
2 storey residential properties.  The site area totals 880 sq. m, is rectangular in shape and is 
relatively flat.  The boundaries of the site consist of 1.8m high close boarded fencing and mature 
vegetation to the rear and approx. 1.3m/1.7m high walls to the front of the site.  The existing 
dwelling to be demolished is 2 storey with a pitched roof and an approximate height of 9m.  
There are a number of single storey outbuildings to the rear/side of the site all of which would 
be demolished.  

THE PROPOSAL

(2) This application seeks outline planning permission for the demolition of an existing two 
storey dwelling and outbuildings (one of which has a lawful B1 use) and the erection of four 
dwellings.  An illustrative plan shows that the properties would be arranged as two pairs of 
semi-detached properties.  Each dwelling would be provided with parking at the front and a 
garden to the rear.  Access is taken from Shellbank Lane.  

(3) The proposal includes a very small section of land outside of the applicant's ownership. 
That land appears to be unregistered and left over from the housing development to the south 
and west but forms a critical link between an existing footway and a proposed new footway to 
the front of the application site.  The applicant has signed the correct ownership certificate to 
declare that some of the land falls outside of their ownership and advertised the application 
accordingly. 

(4) This application follows an outline planning approval for the development of this site for 
two dwellings under 17/01969/OUT.  The applicant is now seeking to maximise the use of the 
land and considers that four dwellings can be accommodated on the site.  



RELEVANT HISTORY

(5) 17/01969/OUT - Outline application for the demolition of the existing dwelling and 
outbuildings, and the erection of 2 x new detached dwellings with associated parking and 
amenity space.  Approved.

(6) 93/00520/FUL - Continued use of redundant agricultural building for B1 use and 
provision of associated parking and manoeuvring space. Approved.

(7) 88/00005/FUL - erection of a single storey side extension and provision of external 
cladding to existing building. Approved.

(8) 49/00168/FULA4 - Erection of a precast concrete barn.  Approved.

COMMENTS FROM ORGANISATIONS

(9) The Environment Agency note that there is some risk of contamination at the site and 
they have no objection to the proposal subject to a condition to ensure that if contamination is 
found during construction, a remediation strategy is submitted and implemented.  

(10) KCC Highways have not provided specific comments on this application due to it's 
small scale.  However, for the 2017 application, they noted that they do not normally comment 
on a proposal of this scale but on being asked to consider the provision of a new footway link 
from the development to the existing footway to the south of the site, they requested that it had 
a minimum width of 1.5m but advised it could be 1.2m at the pinch point.  The footway will need 
to be provided within the applicant's land but should go through the KCC highways Section 278 
process so that it can become adoptable highway. 

(11) Thames Water note that the site lies within 15 metres of a pumping station.  They 
advise that they would object to a proposal that results in habitable rooms within 15 metres of 
a pumping station because of the potential for odour, light, vibration and/or noise.  They 
recommend a suitably worded informative should the application be approved. They note that 
any discharge of surface water to public sewers requires a permit and that there is sufficient 
capacity within the water network to serve the development. 

(12) Natural England have no comments on the proposal.

(13) KCC Biodiversity consider that sufficient information has been provided to consider the 
ecological impacts of the development. They advise that there is the potential for a low number 
of bats within the on-site building and therefore further emergence surveys are required which 
can be secured by condition.  In terms of reptiles, no further survey work is required due to the 
low potential for reptiles at this site.  However, they recommend a condition to secure a reptile 
mitigation strategy.  They also recommend that ecological enhancements are secured by 
condition. 

(14) Kent Fire and Rescue have no objection.  

(15) Bean Parish Council neither object nor support the application but comment that the 
road is narrow outside the property and there is a lack of passing places.  This would make the 
access to the property dangerous. 

(16) Environmental Health have no objection subject to requiring: an intrusive investigation 
into contaminated land, the restriction of the hours of construction, measures to prevent dust 
during construction, details of any lighting within the development and to require electric car 
charging points.   They also highlight the need to address the safe removal of asbestos from 
the site.



NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION

(17) Bean Residents Association consider that a two storey development would be 
unacceptable at this site.  They suggest that the footway is extended but consider that a 'kink' 
should be avoided by widening the road into the site.  They also consider that an existing 
hatched area is extended to provide a longer passing place.  They do not consider that the site 
is suitable for 4 dwellings, suggesting 3 are provided instead.

(18) Fourteen letters of objection have been received.  A summary of their comments is as 
follows:

- The dwellings should not exceed 1.5 storeys;
- Impact on natural lighting and privacy;
- Concern about buildings close to existing structures;
- Will there be sufficient turning space within the site?;
- The site is too small for the proposed development;
- There is no on-street parking available to support this development;
- There will be likely to be accidents on this narrow road which is often used as 

a 'rat-run';
- There is no continuous footway from the site to the High Street;
- Concern that the development might result in encroachment onto adjacent 

land;
- There is insufficient parking provided for the scale of development;
- The development would result in an increase in road congestion;
- The access is not safe;
- Traffic congestion during construction;
- There is no need for these additional dwellings given Dartford's strong 5 year 

housing land supply;
- Public transport opportunities from the application site are limited;
- Disturbance during construction.

RELEVANT POLICIES

(19) The Dartford Core Strategy 2011, the Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017 and 
the Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan 2016 form the Dartford's Development Plan and the 
application should be determined against this unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.

(20) Adopted Dartford Core Strategy adopted 2011
CS1: Spatial Pattern of Development
CS7: Employment Land and Jobs
CS10: Housing Provision
CS17: Design of Homes
CS18: Housing Mix
CS19: Affordable Housing 
CS23: Minimising Carbon Emissions
CS24: Flood Risk
CS25: Water Management

(21) Adopted Dartford Development Policies Plan 2017
DP1: Presumption in favour of sustainable development
DP2: Good Design
DP3: Transport Impacts of Development
DP4: Transport Access and Design
DP5: Environmental and Amenity Protection
DP6: Sustainable Residential Locations
DP7: Borough Housing Stock and Residential Amenity
DP9: Local Housing Need
DP11: Sustainable Technology and Construction
DP25: Nature Conservation and Enhancement



(22) Dartford Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document 2012

(23) Housing Windfall Supplementary Planning Document 2014

(24) The NPPF is also a material consideration.  Paragraph 63 is of particular relevance to 
this application as it referred to the provision of affordable housing and notes that it should not 
be sought for non-major residential development other than in designated rural areas (where 
policies may set out a lower threshold of 5 units or fewer).  Paragraph 213 of the NPPF states 
that existing policies should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were adopted 
or made prior to the publication of the Framework.  Due weight should be given to them, 
according to their degree of consistency with the Framework (the closer the policies in the plan 
to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight that may be given).

COMMENTS

Key Issues

(25) I consider the key issues to be the principle of the development (including windfall 
assessment), the impact on visual amenities, the impact on residential amenities (existing 
surrounding and future occupants), the impact on highway safety and amenity and the impact 
on ecology and biodiversity as well as other matters such as water efficiency, affordable 
housing, surface water drainage and contaminated land.

Principle of development

(26) The application site lies within the village of Bean and is outside of the Green Belt 
designation.  The provision of new dwellings on land that has not be identified for such 
development within the adopted Local Plan should be carefully considered against policies 
CS10, DP6 and DP7.  In addition, the Housing Windfall SPD is a material consideration.
 
(27) As the most up-to-date planning policy, Policy DP6 is the starting point now for 
considering windfall sites. Policy DP6 advises that unplanned windfall residential development 
may be permitted following assessment in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CS10:4&5, as 
well as other development plan policies and material considerations.  CS10 4 directs 
assessments of windfall site to consider the sustainability of the site for housing development, 
whether the benefits outweigh the disbenefits of the scheme and the capacity of the 
infrastructure to serve the development.  CS10 5 identifies the need to monitor infrastructure 
and put measures in place to address concerns. Policy DP6 responds to this latter criterion to 
some extent.  

(28) It should also be noted that Policy DP6 directs new housing developments of 5 or more 
units to previously developed/brownfield land.  This is to ensure that the Core Strategy target 
of 80% of development on brownfield sites.  Although this proposal is only for 3 additional 
dwellings, directing development towards brownfield land is still preferable noting the wording 
at paragraph 9.21 in the supporting text to Policy DP6 - residential development of unplanned 
greenfield sites must only be exceptional.  Coupled with this is Policy DP7 which seeks to 
maintain garden land (classed as greenfield in built-up areas such as this).  I have carefully 
considered the history of this site and note that the large garage structure to the side of the 
existing dwelling has an established B1 use (93/00520/FUL).  This element of the application 
site is therefore considered to be previously developed/brownfield land as well as the existing 
dwelling.  The garage building occupies a very large area of the application site and would 
almost match the footprint of two of the proposed new dwellings.  As such, I give this factor 
significant weight in the assessment of this site for a new house. 

(29) The Council published a windfall sites supplementary planning document (SPD) in 
October 2014 which clarifies how Policy CS10 is to be assessed.  It seeks to ensure that windfall 
sites are considered against the same assessment criteria as the identified sites for the SHLAA. 



(30) In assessing the development against policies DP6 and CS10, I note that the 
supporting text to Policy DP6 recognises that the consideration to the needs for social, 
community and green infrastructure as required will relate to the scale of the development 
proposed. Whilst this is a relevant consideration for major sites this is difficult to consider on 
smaller sites such as this. I am of the opinion therefore that the main consideration with regard 
to the sustainability for this small site development is its location and access to services and 
facilities. 

(31) The applicant's agent has submitted a windfall assessment in support of this 
application.  I have already noted the brownfield status of part of the site (B1 outbuilding and 
existing dwelling) above.  The table submitted notes that the site is within easy walking distance 
(600m or less) to a local primary school, convenience store, GP surgery and children's play 
area.  The site is also within 400m and 850m of bus stops that provide regular services to a 
number of destinations. These distances have been verified by planning officers. The proposal 
would also provide an additional footway linking to the existing footway to the south of the site.  
This will provide safe and direct pedestrian access to the High Street (via the Fallowfield 
development) from the application site.  It is also possible that in the future, a further connection 
could be secured across the property to the north improving the accessibility of the site further 
and benefiting the Fallowfield residents also. 

(32) From the above windfall assessment, I consider that the site is sustainably located and 
provides additional footway along a narrow section of the rural lane.  This is a notable benefit 
weighing in favour of the development.    

(33) In terms of an overall assessment of the benefits vs the disbenefits of the proposal, I 
consider the disbenefits to be the cumulative impact of additional pressure from new unplanned 
housing development on local amenities and infrastructure but have not identified any more 
local disbenefits in terms of impacts on the surrounding residents, character and visual 
amenities as will be discussed in more detail below.  The benefit of providing additional 
dwellings is of course given some weight, although this will be very limited given the very small 
contribution to the supply of housing as well as the fact that DBC are in a very strong position 
in respect of its housing land supply and has a good record of housing delivery.  However, I 
consider that the disbenefits are significantly reduced by the sustainable location of the site with 
the benefit of the new footway and the small scale of the proposal.  I am also mindful that of the 
recent approval for the development of the site for 2 dwellings under 17/01969/OUT which 
accepted additional residential development on this site.  Overall, I consider that the 
development is an acceptable windfall scheme.  

(34) In terms of the loss of an existing B1 use, I note that Policy CS7 seeks to protect existing 
employment land.  However, the B1 unit is of such a small scale that any negative impact on 
local employment/economy would be very limited.  Its future use would be limited by the close 
proximity to the existing dwelling and shared parking and amenity space.  I therefore consider 
that the principle of an additional dwelling and loss of the B1 use at this site would be 
acceptable.

Visual amenities

(35) Details of the appearance, siting and scale of the dwellings, hard and soft landscaping 
are reserved for consideration under the detailed application which will need to follow on if 
outline planning permission is granted.  As such, a detailed assessment of the impact on visual 
amenities will take place at that stage.  However, given the mix of house types and designs in 
the area, I am confident that the site will be able to achieve a good quality design appropriate 
to the character of the area.  

(36) I note the concern from local residents in respect of the potential for 2 storey dwellings 
on this site.  The acceptability of a 2 storey development will be considered carefully at the 
reserved matters stage with the plans provided with the current outline application being 
illustrative only.  



(37) The illustrative plans show that there would be a large area of parking to the front of 
the site.  The parking arrangement will need to be carefully considered at the reserved matters 
stage to ensure that it does not lead to a large swath of unrelieved hardstanding.  However, I 
consider that there are opportunities for integral parking and the incorporation of soft 
landscaping to the front of the site which could be designed into the scheme at the reserved 
matters stage.  

Residential amenities

(38) The layout of the proposed dwellings is not being considered at this stage.  However, 
an indicative block plan has been provided which demonstrates that the site can accommodate 
four dwellings whilst maintaining good separation distances with existing properties.  

(39) The indicative block plan also demonstrates that a good quality amenity space for future 
residents can be achieved.  It is also likely that the internal space within the dwellings will be 
able to meet Nationally Described space Standards.    A full assessment of the impact on 
residential amenities will take place at the reserved matters stage.

Highway safety/amenity

(40) I have applied the guidance contained within the KCC Vehicle Crossing: - Guidance 
and Self-Assessment.  The proposal would be able to provide adequate footway visibility.  In 
terms of carriageway visibility (2 m x 90m), the proposal would be likely to meet the required 
visibility to the south but not to the north as there is a large hedge within the front garden of the 
property to the north.  This obstructs visibility and is outside of the applicant's control.  However, 
given the fact that there is already an access to the application site and that this serves both 
the dwelling and B1 use, I do not consider that the use of the access would notably increase as 
a consequence of the proposal.  I also note that the proposal would result in visibility being 
improved to the south as a consequence of the creation of the footway and the resulting 
demolition of part of the front boundary wall.  A section of existing wall to the north of the access 
would also be demolished to accommodate the footway and as such would improve visibility in 
this respect.   I also note that Kent Highways have not objected.  I therefore consider that the 
proposal would have no undue impact on highway safety and amenity in terms of visibility from 
the access.  

(41) The indicative site layout shows that 2 parking spaces would be provided for each of 
the dwellings i.e. 8 spaces in total.  The Parking Standards SPD bases its parking requirement 
on the number of bedrooms with the dwellings.  As this is an outline scheme, the number of 
bedrooms is not known at this stage. However, a 3 or more bedroom dwelling is required to 
have a minimum of 2 parking space.  The scheme would also require at least 2 visitor parking 
space.  I am of the view that there is likely to be sufficient room within the site to meet the 
requirements of the Parking Standards SPD.  Although the illustrative plans appear to show no 
visitor spaces, there are opportunities for integral parking and/or a different parking 
arrangement that can be considered in more detail at the reserved matters stage.   I have 
suggest that an informative be added clarifying that the current layout is only indicative with 
regard to siting, and car parking provision.

(42) I note the concerns about the narrowness of Shellbank Lane at this point but have 
considered the safety of the vehicular access to the site and have concluded that the 
development would be acceptable in this respect.  Any increase in vehicles using this part of 
the land as a result of the proposed development would, in my view, have a minimal impact 
when compared to the existing levels of traffic using this road.  

(43) With regards to the provision of the new footway, Kent Highways have previously 
advised that this should be a minimum width of 1.5m.  The submitted plans show a footway at 
a width of 1.5m and to incorporate a small area of land that is just to the south of the application 
site.  This provides a critical link between the proposed and existing footway.  At present, this 
is an unregistered piece of land that consists of a low brick retaining wall adjacent to the breeze 
block wall of the application site.  I recommend a Grampian style condition to ensure that the 
footway is provided prior to commencement to account for the uncertainty about the 



unregistered land.  Although Kent Highways have recommended that the applicant enter into a 
section 278 agreement with them so that they can adopt the footway, given that the footway is 
outside of highway land, I do not consider that we can force the applicant to enter into a section 
278 agreement through a condition.  We can however, seek engineering details of the proposed 
footway (with which we would consult Kent Highways) and ensure that it is maintained for public 
pedestrian access in perpetuity.  This will hopefully encourage the applicant to secure a Section 
278 agreement resulting in adoption by Kent Highways.  I have recommended an informative 
to encourage this approach also. 

Ecology/Biodiversity:

(44) The applicant has submitted a Preliminary Ecology Appraisal.  This identifies that slow 
worms might be present on a small section of the site and recommends precautionary mitigation 
measures such as careful site clearance and trapping to take place between March and 
October.  Bats are identified as potentially being present on the site.  The Appraisal 
recommends that a further bat survey is carried out between May and August.   The Appraisal 
recommends a number of ecological enhancements such as bat-friendly planting and log piles.  
I have recommended conditions in line with the comments from KCC Biodiversity to secure the 
appropriate mitigation measures.    

Other issues:

(45) Policy CS19 requires the provision of 50% affordable housing in rural areas where there 
is a net gain of 2 or more dwellings.  Since this Policy was adopted, the NPPF has changed 
such that affordable housing should not be sought on sites of fewer than 10 homes or smaller 
than 0.5 hectares unless it is within a designated rural area.  Dartford does not have any 
designated rural areas under the Housing Act 1985 so, in respect of affordable housing in the 
rural area, policy CS19 no longer complies with national planning policy.  In view of this, it is 
considered that national planning policy is a material consideration which carries significant 
weight and could justify non-compliance with policy CS19 in this case.  This is in accordance 
with paragraph 213 of the NPPF. Affordable housing is not therefore required as part of this 
development. 

(46) I have recommended a condition to ensure that the development achieves water 
efficiency levels of 110 litres per person per day in accordance with Policy DP11.

(47) I note the comments from EH and have recommended the conditions in respect of 
contaminated land, hours of construction and prevention of dust and I have recommended 
these below.  I have recommended a condition to secure the provision of electric car charging 
points as part of this development.  Although this was not a requirement for the previous 2 
dwelling scheme (net gain of 1 dwelling), I consider that the addition of 3 dwellings at this site 
would tip the balance terms of justifying such provision owing to the cumulative impact of new 
development on general levels of air pollution in the Borough. I have not recommended a 
condition to control lighting because of the small scale of the development and its residential 
use.  

(48) In acknowledgement of the narrowness of the lane and proximity to surrounding 
properties, I have recommended a condition to secure a construction management plan. 

(49) I have recommended a condition removing PD rights for extensions and additions to 
the dwellings in acknowledgement of the close proximity of the site to a number of existing 
dwellings and the likely impact of unrestricted extensions on neighbours in terms of overlooking, 
overshadowing and overbearing impacts.

(50) Thames Water have raised concerns about the potential proximity of habitable rooms 
to a nearby pumping station.  To address this, I have recommended an informative to alert the 
developer to the issue and anticipate that this can be more fully considered at the reserved 
matters stage. 



FINANCIAL BENEFITS 

(51) Under section 75ZA of the Town and Country Planning Act officer reports to the 
Development Control Board are required to include a list of 'financial benefits' which are likely 
to be obtained by the authority as a result of the development. A 'financial benefit' must be 
recorded regardless of whether it is material to the Council's decision. Government advice is 
that the decision maker should consider whether it is a material consideration in the 
consideration of a planning application.

(52) In this particular case the following are the 'financial benefits' which I am aware of:
Community Infrastructure Levy:  CIL is charged on the net increase in floorspace of the 
proposed development. As the application is in outline the final floorspace is not known yet so 
the CIL will be charged at the reserved matters stage. As Members are aware the CIL money 
achieved from developments goes into a pot and must be used to fund infrastructure to support 
development in the area, this includes new schools and strategic junction improvements where 
the money will be paid to the authorities responsible for providing these services.  In addition 
15 % of the CIL payment will be passed to Bean Parish Council in accordance with CIL 
Regulations. I consider that this is a material consideration with regard to this proposal, as if 
the development were to commence, CIL monies received will assist in the delivery of  
infrastructure projects that supports local development.

(53) New Homes Bonus: is a grant paid by central government to local councils to reflect 
and incentivise housing growth in their areas. It is based on the amount of extra Council Tax 
revenue raised for new homes. Allocations are set by Government each year and so the amount 
of New Homes Bonus is not fixed for this proposal.  I consider this is not a material consideration 
with regard to the determination of the planning application.

HUMAN RIGHTS IMPLICATIONS

(54) I have considered the application in the light of the Human Rights Act 1998. I am 
satisfied that my analysis of the issues in this case and my consequent recommendation are 
compatible with the Act.

PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY

(55) Due regard has been had to the Public Sector Equality Duty, as set out in Section 149 
of the Equality Act 2010. It is considered that the application proposals would not undermine 
objectives of the Duty.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS

(56) In relation to the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment 
Regulations) 2017)

(i) the proposal is not Schedule 1 or Schedule 2 development. It is not considered to 
require a screening opinion.

CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

(57) Having considered the proposal against the relevant Development Plan Policies, 
Consultee comments and representations, I consider that the proposal would be acceptable in 
principle and that there would be no detriment to highway safety and amenity.  Consideration 
of the impact on visual and residential amenities will be given at the reserved matters stage 
however, the indicative plans provided do not raised any overriding concerns.  Matters of 
ecology, water efficiency, contaminated land and drainage have all been covered by the 
conditions suggested below.  Affordable housing is not required for this development given the 
position set out within the NPPF.  I therefore consider that the development should be approved. 



RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of Outline Permission.

01 Approval of details of the layout, scale and appearance of the building(s), and the 
landscaping of the site (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall be obtained from 
the Local Planning Authority in writing before any development is commenced.  
Application for approval of the reserved matter(s) shall be made to the Local Planning 
Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.  The 
development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of five years 
from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of 
the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later.

01 In pursuance of Section 92(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

02 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 
documents: Site Location Plan A1391-01 and Proposed Site Plan A1391-06 rev. P2 rev 
(in respect of the access and footway only).

02 For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure a satisfactory form of development.

03 No development shall take place until the footway as shown on drawing number A1391-
06 rev. P2 rev, has been provided in accordance with engineering details, to be submitted 
to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing.  The footway shall thereafter be 
maintained in a manner that allows public pedestrian access in perpetuity.

03 In the interests of securing a continuous footway from the site to the existing footway 
network and encouraging sustainable modes of transport to and from the development 
in accordance with Policy DP4 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

04 Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, details of the surface 
water drainage system for the development (including storage facilities where necessary) 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The details shall be 
implemented as approved prior to first occupation of the development.

04 Adequate information has not been submitted with the application and ensuring 
satisfactory means of surface water drainage is fundamental to the construction of the 
development in accordance with Policy DP2 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan and 
Policy CS24 of the Core Strategy

05 Prior to the commencement of development, bat emergence surveys shall be carried out 
as recommended within the submitted ecological report (Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal; KB Ecology; Feb18) and shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. If bats are found, a bat mitigation strategy along with measures 
to enhance the sites for bats shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The approved mitigation and enhancement measures shall be 
implemented as agreed.

05 In the interests of protecting and enhancing ecology and biodiversity in accordance with 
Policy DP25 of the adopted Local Plan.

06 Prior to works commencing on site a reptile mitigation strategy must be submitted for 
approval by the LPA. It must include the following information: 

- Walk over survey 
- Details of mitigation required 
-  Methodology to implement the mitigation. 
-  Relevant maps/plans 
-  Timing of the proposed works. 



The works must be implemented as agreed within the strategy
06 In the interests of protecting and enhancing ecology and biodiversity in accordance with 

Policy DP25 of the adopted Local Plan.

07 The details submitted in pursuance to Condition 1 shall be accompanied by details of 
existing and proposed levels of the land and building(s), including a contoured site plan.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

07 In order to secure a satisfactory form of development having regard to the sloping nature 
of the site and the amenities of neighbouring occupants in accordance with Policies DP2 
and DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

08 The details submitted in pursuance to Condition 1 shall be accompanied by details of 
water efficiency demonstrating how the development will achieve water efficiency of 111 
litres per person per day.

08 In the interest of securing a sustainable form of development in accordance with Policy 
DP11 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

09 Prior to the commencement of any building operations on site, a contaminated land 
assessment, including a site investigation and remediation methodology (if necessary) 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  If during 
any works contamination is encountered which has not previously been identified then 
the additional contamination shall be fully assessed and an appropriate remediation 
scheme agreed with the Local Planning Authority.  Any remediation details shall be 
implemented as approved.

09 Such details have not been submitted and are necessary in the interests of safety and 
amenity in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan and/or the 
protection of Controlled Waters.

10 The details submitted in pursuance to Condition 1 shall be accompanied by details of on-
site facilities for the secure and weatherproof storage of bicycles.  Such facilities shall be 
maintained thereafter.

10 To encourage sustainable methods of transport in accordance with Policies DP2 and 
DP4 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

11 The details submitted in pursuance to Condition 1 shall be accompanied by details of car 
parking spaces within the curtilage of the site.  The approved spaces shall be provided, 
maintained and kept available for such use at all times and no development, whether 
permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
2015 or not, shall be carried out on that area of land or to preclude vehicular access 
thereto.

11 To ensure the permanent retention of satisfactory car parking facilities in accordance 
with the Local Planning Authority's standards and Policies DP4 and DP5 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan.

12 The details submitted in pursuance to Condition 1 shall be accompanied by details and 
samples of all materials to be used externally. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details.

12 To ensure that the development does not harm the visual amenity of the locality in 
accordance with Policy DP2 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

13 The details submitted in pursuance to Condition 1 shall be accompanied by details of 
facilities for the storage and collection of waste and refuse within the curtilage of the site. 
Development shall be carried out and thereafter maintained in accordance with the 
approved details.



13 To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment by 
neighbouring occupiers of their properties and the appearance of the locality, and that 
adequate access can be gained by collection vehicles in accordance with Policies DP2 
and DP5 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

14 The details submitted in pursuance to Condition 1 shall be accompanied by a scheme of 
hard and soft landscaping and a programme for its management, including details of 
boundary treatments, which shall be implemented prior to first occupation (unless this 
falls outside of the planting season in which case it shall be implemented at the first 
opportunity during the following planting season, between October and March inclusive).  
Such landscaping shall thereafter be maintained for a period of five years.  Any trees, 
shrubs or grassed areas which die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased within this period shall be replaced within the next planting season with plants 
of similar species and size to that approved.

14 To safeguard the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Policies DP2 and 
DP25 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.

15 Prior to commencement of development on site, a Construction Management Plan shall 
be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority covering the following 
issues:

(a) Routing of construction and delivery vehicles to/from the site
(b) Parking and turning areas for construction and delivery vehicles and site 

personnel
(c) Timing of deliveries
(d) Provision of wheel washing facilities
(e) Temporary traffic management/signage
(f) Dust suppression
(g) Hours of construction

The construction works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

15 Such detail has not been provided and as it relates to the construction process is required 
prior to commencement in order to protect the interests of highway safety and 
environmental amenity in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted Dartford 
Development Policies Plan (2017).

16 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, a contaminated land closure 
report shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The closure 
report shall include details of the proposed remediation works and the quality assurance 
certificates to show that the works have been carried out in full in accordance with the 
approved methodology.  This shall include photographic evidence.  Details of any post 
remediation sampling and analysis to show the site has reached the required clean-up 
criteria shall be included in the closure report together with the necessary documentation 
detailing what waste materials have been removed from the site.

16 In the interests of safety and amenity in accordance with Policy DP5 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan and/or the protection of Controlled Waters.

17 Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, a visibility splay of 2 metres by 
90 metres shall be provided to the south of the access and thereafter there shall be no 
obstruction exceeding 600mm within the splays. There shall also be no obstructions 
exceeding 600mm to the north of the access, within the application site.

17 In order to ensure that the development does not prejudice the free flow of traffic and 
condition of safety on the highway nor cause inconvenience to other highway users in 
accordance with Policy DP4 of the adopted Dartford Local Plan.



18 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, details of how the 
development will enhance biodiversity within the site shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These shall include the installation of bat and 
bird nesting boxes along with provision of generous native planting where possible. The 
approved details will be implemented and thereafter retained.

18 In the interests of protecting and enhancing ecology and biodiversity in accordance with 
Policy DP25 of the adopted Local Plan.

19 Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, a minimum of 2 electric 
vehicle (EV) charging points shall be provided and made available for use by residents 
of the development as well as cabling laid for the future provision of EV charging points 
for all of the car parking spaces within the application site.

19 To secure a form of sustainable development that contributes towards addressing air 
quality impacts from development in the Borough in accordance with Policy DP5 of the 
adopted Local Plan.

20 Notwithstanding the provisions of Classes A, B, C, D and E of Schedule 2, Part 1 of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order) no extensions, alterations or other form of 
enlargement to the residential development hereby permitted, nor erection of porches or 
outbuildings, shall take place without the prior written permission of the Local Planning 
Authority.

20 The proximity of the application site to surrounding properties would result in harm to 
residential amenities by way of unrestricted enlargements and additions to the dwellings 
hereby approved and to enable the Local Planning Authority to consider any further 
development on its merits, having regard to the amount of development already 
permitted on the site and in accordance with Policies DP2, DP5 and DP7 of the adopted 
Dartford Local Plan.

INFORMATIVES

01 Planning permission does not convey any approval for construction of the required 
vehicular crossing, or any other works within the highway for which a statutory licence 
must be obtained. Applicants should contact Kent County Council - Highways and 
Transportation (web: www.kent.gov.uk/roads_and_transport.aspx or telephone: 03000 
418181) in order to obtain the necessary Application Pack.

02 It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the development hereby 
approved is commenced, that all necessary highway approvals and consents where 
required are obtained and that the limits of highway boundary are clearly established in 
order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway Authority. Across the 
county there are pieces of land next to private homes and gardens that do not look like 
roads or pavements but are actually part of the road. This is called 'highway land'. Some 
of this land is owned by The Kent County Council (KCC) whilst some are owned by third 
party owners. Irrespective of the ownership, this land may have 'highway rights' over the 
topsoil. Information about how to clarify the highway boundary can be found at 
https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/what-we-look-after/highway-land/highway-
boundary-enquiries The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on the 
approved plans agree in every aspect with those approved under such legislation and 
common law. It is therefore important for the applicant to contact KCC Highways and 
Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement on site.

03 The applicant is encouraged to enter into a Section 278 agreement with the Local 
Highway Authority in respect of the proposed footway.



04 The applicant is advised that the Proposed Site Plan A1391-06 rev. P2 rev is taken to be 
indicative only in respect of the siting and scale of the proposed dwellings and the parking 
provision.

05 The applicant is advised to contact Environmental Health on 01322 343434 for technical 
advice with regards to the submission of a contaminated land assessment / a 
contaminated land closure report.

06 It appears that this development involves work close to a boundary, which may come 
under the terms of the Party Wall etc. Act 1996.  If it does, you will need to serve notice 
on your neighbour before undertaking any work.  It would therefore be advisable for you 
to ensure that you meet any requirements of the Act before starting any work.

07 New street name(s) and/or property numbers will be required for this development. 
Please apply as soon as possible as this process involves lengthy consultations.   Please 
contact the Property Information Officer on: 01322 343434.

08 The applicant is advised that it is an offence to intentionally kill, injure or capture bats, 
deliberately disturb bats (whether in roost or not), recklessly disturb roosting bats or 
obstruct access to their roots, damage or destroy bat roosts.

09 If planning permission is granted for the development which is the subject of this notice, 
liability for a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) payment is likely to arise.  Persons with 
an interest in the land are advised to consult the CIL guide on Dartford Council's Website 
(http://tinyurl.com/DartfordCIL) for information on the charge and any exemptions or 
relief, and to submit the relevant forms (available from www.planningportal.gov.uk/cil)  to 
the Council before commencement to avoid additional interest or surcharges.  If liable, a 
CIL Liability Notice will be sent detailing the charges, which will be registered as a local 
land charge against the relevant land.

10 Any contaminated soil that is, or must be, disposed of is waste. Therefore, its handling, 
transport, treatment and disposal are subject to waste management legislation, which 
includes: 

-   Duty of Care Regulations 1991 
-  Hazardous Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2005 
-  Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010 
-  The Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2011 

11 Developers should ensure that all contaminated materials are adequately characterised 
both chemically and physically in line with British Standard BS EN 14899:2005 
'Characterization of Waste - Sampling of Waste Materials - Framework for the 
Preparation and Application of a Sampling Plan' and that the permitting status of any 
proposed treatment or disposal activity is clear. If in doubt, the Environment Agency 
should be contacted for advice at an early stage to avoid any delays.

12 The proposed development is located within 15m of a Thames Water Sewage Pumping Station 
and this is contrary to best practice set out in Sewers for Adoption (7th edition). Future occupiers 
of the development should be made aware that they could periodically experience adverse 
amenity impacts from the pumping station in the form of odour; light; vibration and/or noise.

13 A Groundwater Risk Management Permit from Thames Water will be required for discharging 
groundwater into a public sewer. Any discharge made without a permit is deemed illegal and 
may result in prosecution under the provisions of the Water Industry Act 1991. We would 
expect the developer to demonstrate what measures he will undertake to minimise groundwater 
discharges into the public sewer. Permit enquiries should be directed to Thames Water’s Risk 
Management Team by telephoning 02035779483 or by emailing 
wwqriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk. 

mailto:wwqriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk


Cottages

Ashwood Place

Black Horse

The

New

LB

71.4m

69.1m

68.7m

BM
 72.16m

Playing Field

Youth Club

FALLOWFIELD

Prospect

FO
XW

O
O

D
 R

O
AD

Lesle
igh

Old

HIG
H STREET

SH
EL

LB
AN

K

Place

LA
N

E
Cottage

TU
RNER R

OAD

Ivy Cottage

Bean Cottage

Lyn-Cot

Kiln Cot

Mercia
 Cot

Ann
ie

Havelock

Clisha

(PH)

Shellbank

Rotterdam

Hazelwood

1

7

11

10

28a

2

35

36
6

30

28b

8

15

29

18

16

22

14

28

13

9

40

4

1
Black Horse

Bean Cottage

1

1

11

1

6

@ A4° 1:1,250

Dartford Borough Council 100025870 2019

Application No:: 18/01367/OUT

Address : Prospect Place Shellbank Lane Bean DA2 8AX 

Date: 28 January 2019 Scale: Not to Scale


